tioned in section 272.18 (6), and cash or loan value not in excess of \$1,000 in a policy of insurance) and real property not situated in Wisconsin be transferred to the county agency. * * * The property shall be managed by the county agency * * * who shall pay the net income to those entitled thereto. The county agency * * * may sell, lease or transfer the property, or defend and prosecute all actions concerning it, and pay all just claims against it, and do all other things necessary for the protection, preservation and management of the property. No person shall be denied old-age assistance on the ground that he has eash or loan value not in excess of \$1,000 in a policy of insurance.

(2) If old-age assistance is discontinued during the life of the beneficiary and the property thus transferred exceeds the total amount of assistance paid (including medical expense paid as old-age assistance), the excess of such property shall be returned to the beneficiary; and in the event of his death such excess, less funeral expenses paid as old-age assistance, shall be considered the property of the beneficiary for administration proceedings. The county agency * * * shall execute and deliver all necessary instruments to give effect to this subsection.

Approved June 14, 1947.

No. 385, A.]

[Published June 19, 1947

CHAPTER 283.

AN ACT to amend 141.05 (1) and 141.06 (1) of the statutes, relating to county and municipal public health nurses.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 141.05 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 141.05 Local PUBLIC Health Nurses. (1) The local board of health, or health officer may employ public health nurses within the limits of the appropriation made therefor by the municipality. They shall work under the direction of the board of health and health officer and * * * shall conduct a generalized public health nursing program in co-operation with the state board of health.

SECTION 2. 141.06 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:
141.06 County PUBLIC HEALTH Nurses. (1) The county health committee * * * may employ one or more county public health nurses, when so authorized by the county board * *, to conduct a generalized public health nursing program pursuant to the direction and under the supervision of the county health committee in co-operation with the state board of health.

Approved June 14, 1947.

No. 389, A.]

[Published June 19, 1947.

CHAPTER 284.

AN ACT to amend 289.41 (1) and 289.48 of the statutes, relating to mechanics liens on personal property and enforcement thereof.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 289.41 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

289.41 (1) Every mechanic and every keeper of a garage or shop, and every employer of a mechanic who shall transport, make, alter, repair or do any work on personal property at the request of the owner or legal possessor thereof, shall have a lien thereon for his just and reasonable charges therefor, including any parts, accessories, materials or supplies furnished in connection therewith and may retain possession of such property until such charges are paid. The lien given by this section for all such charges in excess of * * * \$150 shall be subject to the lien of any chattel mortgage upon said property, or the right of any person in whom title to said property is reserved under a conditional sales contract, if the chattel mortgage or conditional sales contract was filed as required by law prior to the commencement of the work for which a lien is claimed unless such work was done with the express consent of the holder of such mortgage or of such title under such conditional sales contract.

SECTION 2. 289.48 of the statutes is amended to read: 289.48 (1) Every person given a lien by sections * * * 289.43 to 289.47, except 289.43 (3), or as bailee for hire, earrier,